CLEMENT TOWNSHIP 1497 EAST M30 ALGER, MI 48610

REGULAR BOARD MINUTES

May 12, 2021

CALL TO ORDER – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Supervisor called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The pledge to the flag was recited. Roll call: Eric House, Karon Hoffman, Carolyn Ochab, Kim Davis, Albert Lee; All present

SUPERVISOR COMMENTS: None

ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA: Kim Davis – wants to comment on Master Plan

CORRESPONDENCE: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

<u>Motion</u> by Carolyn Ochab, and supported by Albert Lee, to approve the regular meeting minutes for April 14, 2021. All ayes, motion carried

TREASURERS REPORT: Carolyn Ochab - April 2021 report

<u>Motion</u> by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Carolyn Ochab, to approve the Treasurers Report for April 2021. All ayes, motion carried

GUESTS: Gladwin County Commissioner – Kyle Grove

The Under Sherriff purchased two years of ammunition due to delivery delays

A new District 3 Commissioner was appointed – Michael Szuch

New steps and frontage work Courthouse to address water problems

A Deputy and a Corrections officer have resigned this month

County is creating a committee to select among the 8 applicants for County Administrator

Council on Local Government mtg on June 28th at 7pm, it will feature discussion of Blight procedures

REPORTS

Zoning Administrator: Eric House – 6 Land Use Permits since the last meeting

Fire Chief: Fred Bellinger - Absent - Report submitted and reviewed

Fire/hazard 2, Rescue 8, Mutual Aid Given 3, Mutual Aid Received 0

OLD BUSINESS: Kim Davis:

On May 15th the Boy Scouts will begin working on the Elk Lake Road/ E M-30 Trail Head Parking area. Donation need to be found to cover Gravel and other material costs.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Approve Land Split for Jock Kartes parcel#070-003-100-002-04

<u>Motion</u> by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Carolyn Ochab, to approve the Land Split - Jock Kartes parcel # 070-003-100-002-04

All ayes, motion carried

2. Approve Gladwin County Road Commission contract 21-07-11

<u>Motion</u> by Carolyn Ochab, and supported by Karon Hoffman, to approve Gladwin County Road Commission contract 21-07-11 All ayes, motion carried (.30 miles of Middlepoint Dr. drainage & gravel)

3. Kim Davis pointed out that the Master Plan is due for the five-year renewal in 2022

TRANSFERS: None

BUDGET AMENDMENTS:

<u>Motion</u> by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Carolyn Ochab, to approve the reported Budget Amendment.

All ayes, motion carried

APPROVAL OF Bank Register:

<u>Motion</u> by Carolyn Ochab, and supported by Karon Hoffman, to approve the expenses on the Aril 2021 Bank Register.

All ayes, motion carried

PUBLIC COMMENTS -

Richard West – Secord Lake Association meeting – Saturday on Zoom

Kim Davis noticed the sign improvement at the intersection of School Road & Wildwood

Shaun Grondin – some people still do not stop!

Next Regular Meeting: June 9th, 2021

Public Present <u>6</u>

 $\underline{\textit{Motion}}$ to Adjourn by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Eric House All Ayes, motion carried.